

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X  
IN RE: AMARANTH NATURAL GAS COMMODITIES  
LITIGATION

MASTER FILE  
NO. 07-CV-6377 (SAS)

This Document Relates to: ALL ACTIONS  
-----X

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY  
APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. BACKGROUND .....	3
A. The Allegations in Plaintiffs’ Complaint.....	3
B. The Procedural History of The Action .....	4
C. The Settlement Agreement .....	6
1. The Class .....	6
2. The Consideration to Plaintiffs and The Class .....	7
3. The Release and Covenant Not To Sue .....	7
4. The Proposed Plan of Allocation.....	7
D. The Proposed Notice Plan .....	10
III. ARGUMENT .....	10
A. Preliminary Approval Should Be Granted Because The Proposed Settlement Is Fair, Reasonable, Adequate And Falls Well Within “The Range Of Possible Approval” .....	11
1. The Legal Standards Governing Preliminary Approval .....	11
2. The Settlement Was Achieved In Good Faith And Was The Result of Arm’s Length Bargaining Between Highly Experienced And Capable Counsel .....	12
3. The Proposed Settlement Achieves An Excellent Result For The Class.....	13
a. Grinnell Factor 1: The Complexity, Expense And Likely Duration Of The Litigation.....	13
b. Grinnell Factor 2: The Reaction Of The Class To The Settlement .....	14

c.	Grinnell Factor 3: The Stage Of The Proceedings And The Amount Of Discovery Completed.....	14
d.	Grinnell Factors 4, 5 and 6: The Risks Of Establishing Liability, Damages And Maintaining The Class Action Through Trial.....	15
e.	Grinnell Factor 7: The Ability Of The Defendants To Withstand A Greater Judgment .....	15
f.	Grinnell Factors 8 and 9: The Range Of Reasonableness Of The Settlement Fund In Light Of The Best Possible Recovery And All The Attendant Risks Of Litigation .....	17
B.	The Notice Plan Should Be Approved Because It Provides “The Best Notice Practicable Under The Circumstances” .....	18
1.	The Legal Standards Governing Notice .....	18
2.	The Proposed Notice Includes All the Requirements of Rule 23(c)(2)(B) and Comports With Due Process .....	19
3.	The Proposed Notice Plan Is The Best Practicable Under The Circumstances.....	19
C.	The Class Should Be Certified For Settlement Purposes Because It Satisfies The Four Requirements of Rule 23(a) and The Two Prongs of Rule 23(b)(3) .....	21
1.	The Class Satisfies The Four Requirements of Rule 23(a) .....	22
a.	Rule 23(a)(1)—The Members of The Class Are So Numerous That Joinder Of All Members Is Impracticable .....	22
b.	Rule 23(a)(2)—There Are Numerous Questions of Law and Fact Common To The Class .....	22
c.	Rule 23(a)(3)—The Claims and Defenses of The Class Representatives Are Typical of The Claims and Defenses of The Class .....	23
d.	Rule 23(a)(4)—The Class Representatives Will Fairly And Adequately Protect The Interests of The Class .....	23
2.	The Class Satisfies The Two Prongs of Rule 23(b)(3).....	24

a.	Common Questions of Law and Fact Predominate .....	24
b.	A Class Action Is The Superior Method To Adjudicate These Claims .....	24
D.	The Court Should Appoint Lead Counsel As Class Counsel Because The Court Has Previously Found That They Satisfy the Requirements of Rule 23(g).....	25
CONCLUSION	.....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Baffa v. Donaldson, Lufkin &amp; Jenrette Secs. Corp.</i> , 222 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 2000).....	23
<i>Bano v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> , 273 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2001).....	11
<i>Calle Gracey, et al. v. Maounis, et al.</i> , 11-cv-4001 (SAS) (S.D.N.Y.) .....	5
<i>Chatelain v. Prudential-Bache Securities, Inc.</i> , 805 F. Supp. 209 (S.D.N.Y. 1992).....	13
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....	13, 17
<i>Consolidated Rail Corp. v. Town of Hyde Park</i> , 47 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	22
<i>D’Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	11
<i>Hershey, et al., v. Pacific Investment Management Company LLC, et al.</i> , 05-cv-04681, Docket No. 562 (RAG) (N.D. Ill.).....	19
<i>In re Amaranth Natural Gas Commodities Litig.</i> , 269 F.R.D. 366 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Amaranth Natural Gas Commodities Litigation</i> , 587 F. Supp. 2d 513 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) .....	4
<i>In re Amaranth Natural Gas Commodities Litigation</i> , 612 F.Supp. 2d 376 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) ...	5, 16
<i>In re Amaranth Natural Gas Commodities Litigation</i> , 711 F. Supp. 2d 301 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) ..	5, 16
<i>In re Global Crossing Securities and ERISA Litig.</i> , 255 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) .....	14, 16, 21
<i>In re Initial Public Offering Securities Litig.</i> , 260 F.R.D. 81 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) .....	22, 23, 24
<i>In re NASDAQ Mkt. Makers Antitrust Litig.</i> , 176 F.R.D. 99 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) .....	11, 12
<i>In re Natural Gas Commodity Litig.</i> , 03-CV-6186 (S.D.N.Y.) .....	10
<i>In re Soybeans Futures Litig.</i> , 89 C 7009 (N.D. Ill.) .....	10
<i>In re Sumitomo Copper Litig.</i> , 96-CV-4584 (S.D.N.Y.).....	10
<i>In re Sumitomo Copper Litigation</i> , 74 F.Supp.2d 393 (S.D.N.Y. 1999) .....	14
<i>Jaffe vs. Household, et al.</i> , 02-cv-05893, (RAG) (N.D. Ill.).....	9
<i>Transnor (Bermuda) Ltd. v. BP North America Petroleum</i> , 736 F.Supp. 511 (S.D.N.Y. 1990).....	9

<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	12, 19
--	--------

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) .....	22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3).....	24
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)(A)-(D) .....	24
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B) .....	18, 19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e) .....	11, 21
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1).....	18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g)(2).....	25

**Other Authorities**

<a href="http://www.cftc.gov/files/opa/press05/oparlevinwrittenmaterials.pdf">http://www.cftc.gov/files/opa/press05/oparlevinwrittenmaterials.pdf</a> .....	20
<a href="http://www.rustconsulting.com/">http://www.rustconsulting.com/</a> .....	3
James D. Cox & Randall S. Thomas, <i>Letting Billions Slip Through Your Fingers: Empirical Evidence and Legal Implications of the Failure of Financial Institutions to Participate in Securities Class Action Settlements</i> , 58 Stan. L. Rev. 411, 415 (2005).....	17
Jerry W. Markham, <i>Manipulation of Commodity Futures Prices – The Unprosecutable Crime</i> , 8 Yale J. on Reg. 281 (1991).....	14
John C. Coffee, Jr. (ed.), <i>Litigation Governance: Taking Accountability Seriously</i> , 110 Colum. L. Rev. 288, 335, n. 150 (Mar. 2010).....	17
<i>Manual for Complex Litigation</i> (Fourth) §21.63 (2004) .....	11
